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Histologic distribution of lymphomas 
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▪ Standard prognostic factors

─ Age, performance status, dissemination and 

tumor mass

─ FLIPI (or other scores)

▪ Previous treatment (R – R-CT …)

▪ Histology (histological transformation)

▪ Response duration

▪ No. of previous relapses (0, 1, 2, …)

Follicular lymphoma: prognosis at 2nd/3rd/… relapse

(→ to select ”the best” treatment)



POD24 in follicular lymphoma

Casulo C, Blood 2022;139:1684-93



Johnson WM, J Clin Oncol 1995;13:140-7

Response duration progressively shortens with each relapse in 

FL

Rivas A, Br J Haematol 2019;184:753-9

Response duration after each line at Rituximab era

Overall survival after each line at Rituximab era





Treatment outcomes of R/R FL: real-world studies

ReCORD-FL(n=187)
Median follow-up: 9 years

Salles et al. HemaSphere 2022

SCHOLAR-5 (n=128)
Median follow-up: 7 years

Ghione et al. Haematologica 2023

3 L 5L 3L 5L

ORR, n(%) 70% 46% 68% 37%

CR, n (%) 37% 22% 44% 22%

PFS
Median, mo (95% CI)
18-mo PFS rate 

12 (10.1-16.6)
40%

9 (6.8-13)
33%

11 (9-17.9)
34%

3.9 (3-8.5)
10%

OS
Median, mo (95% CI)
18-mo PFS rate

128 (78-232)
94%

46 (32-76.5)
86%

68 (60-1-ne)
87%

43 (15-3-ne)
60%

TTNT
Median, mo (95% CI) 13 (10.9-17.6) 10 (7.3-13) 20 (15.7-40) 7 (4.3-17.4)

OS TTNTPFS OS TTNTPFS



▪ Inmunochemotherapy 1C

▪ Rituximab/lenalidomide R2

For 2nd or later relapse the following possibilities have been pointed out (only those with 

positive opinión by the EMA):

▪ Mosunetuzumab

▪ Palliative care

2B

1B

1C

▪ Idelalisib (double refractory)

▪ CAR-T therapy (tisacel in >3rd line*; axicel in >4th line)

1B

1B

* This recommendation although approved by the EMA has not yet reimbursement by the health public system in Spain

Recommendations – Treatment in 2nd or later relapse

GELTAMO FL guidelines 2023



CAR-T cell therapy in R/R follicular lymphoma

Approved in 3rd or later line                           Approved in 4th or later line
                        Con precio de reembolso en España (febrero 2024)





ZUMA-51-2

(Axicel)

ELARA3-4

(Tisacel)

TRANSCEND FL5 

(Lisocel)

Inclusion 

criteria

FL 1-3a

R/R to ≥2 lines (including anti-CD20 and 

alkylants)

ECOG 0,1-Age ≥18 yrs

FL 1-3a

R/R to ≥2 lines or ≥1 

line+POD24

ECOG 0,1-Age ≥18 yrs

N 124* 98 130

Design Phase 2 single arm Phase 2 single arm Phase 2 single arm

Planned 

treatment

CART: Axicel (1 

infusion)

CART: Tisacel (1 

infusion)

CART: Lisocel (1 

infusion)

Main end-

point

IRC assessed 

ORR**

IRC-assessed CRR** IRC-assessed ORR**

Cellular therapy in R/R FL

Differences in the design of the trials

*Plus other 24 patients with marginal zone lymphoma; **Best response 

This table does not intend 

to compare trials that are 

intrinsically different

1)  Jacobson, Lancet 2022; 2)  Neelapu, Blood 2024; 3) Fowler, Nat Med 2022;28:325-32; 4) Dreyling ASH 2022 #608; 5) Morschhauser, Nat Med 2024



ZUMA-51-2

(Axicel)

ELARA3-4

(Tisacel)

TRANSCEND 

FL5  (Lisocel)

N 124 98 130

Median age (years) 60 57 62

ECOG 1 (%) 37 43 37

FLIPI 3-5 (%) 44 60 57

#Previous lines

    Median (range)

    ≥3 (%)

3 (2-4)

63

4 (2-13)

≥5: 28

2 (1-10)

-

ASCT (%) 24 36 25

Refractory to 

previous therapy (%) 68 78 32

POD24 (%) 55 63 45

Cellular therapy in R/R FL

Initial characteristics

*plus other 24 patients with marginal zone lymphoma

This table does not intend 

to compare trials that are 

intrinsically different

1)  Jacobson, Lancet 2022; 2)  Neelapu, Blood 2024; 3) Fowler, Nat Med 2022;28:325-32; 4) Dreyling ASH 2022 #608; 5) Morschhauser, Nat Med 2024



ZUMA-51-2

(Axicel)

ELARA3-4

(Tisacel)

TRANSCEND 

FL5  (Lisocel)

ORR (%) 94 86 97

CR (%) 79 69 94

Time to CR (mo.) 1 1 1

Median follow-up 

(mo.)

41.7 23 18.9

CR duration (at 1 

yr)

74% ≈75% 71%

PFS

    Median (mo.)

    12-mo. (%)

40.2

≈74
(54% at 36 mo.)

NR

67

NR

83

OS

     Median (mo.)

     12-mo. (%)

NR

≈95
(76% at 36 mo.)

NR

95

NR

93

Cellular therapy in R/R FL

Efficacy results

mo.: months; NR: not reached

This table does not intend 

to compare trials that are 

intrinsically different

1)  Jacobson, Lancet 2022; 2)  Neelapu, Blood 2024; 3) Fowler, Nat Med 2022;28:325-32; 4) Dreyling ASH 2022 #608; 5) Morschhauser, Nat Med 2024



80%

70%

94%

86%

97%

80%

67%

35%

41%

79%

69%

94%

60%

50%

Summary of immunotherapy in follicular lymphoma

IMiD CAR-T BiTE PD-1 inhibitors

R-lenalidomide Axi-cel Tisa-cel Liso-cel Mozunetuzumab

Prior lines 1 (1-12) 2 (1-8) 3 (1-10) 4 (2-13) 3 (2–10) 3 (2-4) 1 (1-4)

DOR 39mo NR 39 NR NR 23 mo 17.5 mo

ORR
ORR

ORR
ORR

ORR

ORR

ORR

CR

CR

CR

CR

CR

CR

CR

R-Pembrolizumab

AUGMENT Trial MAGNIFY Trial

Courtesy of Dr. L. Magnano



CAR-T cell therapy in R/R follicular lymphoma

ZUMA-5 (axi-cel)
Neelapu et al. Blood 2024

ELARA (tisa-cel)
Dreyling et al. ASH 2022

Abstract #608 

PFS

OS

TRANSCEND FL 
(liso-cel)

Morschhauser et al.  Nat Med 2024 

PFS

OS



Neelapu et al.    ASH 2023   Abstract # 4868FOR REACTIVE USE ONLY

ZUMA 5 - DOR, TTNT, PFS, and OS

22
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  119 108 97 87 84 77  5  1 59 44 38 38 13 10 9 1 0

24 22 20 19 1 14 13 12 12 5 5 5 1 0
143 130 117 10 100 91 78 73 71 49 43 43 14 10 9 1 0

   
            

           
  127 122 111 102 94 91 88 81 78 72  9   52 40 27 14 5 0

31 2 23 21 18 1 14 14 14 13 8 7  2 0
159 148 134 123 112 107 102 95 92 85 77 73 58 42 27 14 5 0

   
            

           
  127 115 98 9 84 80 75  4  1 57 42 38 38 12 10 9 0

31 2 22 21 1 14 14 13 12 11 5 5 4 0
159 141 120 117 100 94 89 77 73  8 47 43 42 12 10 9 0

   
            

           
  127 123 122 122 115 114 110 103 99 92 90 88  9 51 34 17 8 1 0

31 29 27 27 24 22 20 18 17 1 11 10 9 5 1 1 1 0
159 152 149 149 139 13 130 121 11 108 101 98 78 5 35 18 9 1 0

   
            

             

  

       

   

      

            

       

                   57.3 (30.9 N ) 4 .9 (12.4 N ) 57.3 (34.9 N )

                      53 (43  2) 47 (21  9) 52 (43  1)

             

  

       

   

      

            

       

                   55.5 (33.  N ) N  (13.9 N ) 55.5 (38.  N )

                      54 (44  3) 53 (23 7 ) 54 (45  3)

            

  

       

   

      

            

       

                   N  ( 2.2 N ) N  (4 .9 N ) N  ( 2.2 N )

                      72 ( 4 79)  8 (44 84) 72 ( 4 78)

              

  

       

   

      

            

       

                    2.2 (37.8 N ) 4 .9 (12.1 N )  2.2 (37.8 N )

                      57 (47  5) 47 (2    ) 55 (47  3)

                                           

                                          

‡

aTime to next treatment is defined as the time from the leukapheresis date to the start of subsequent anticancer therapy or death from any cause. bProgression events were determined by the investigator.
DOR, duration of response; FL, follicular lymphoma; MZL, marginal zone lymphoma; NE, not estimable; NR, not reached; OS, overall survival; PFS, progression-free survival; TTNT, time to next treatment.



ZUMA-51-2

(Axicel)

ELARA3-4

(Tisacel)

TRANSCEND 

FL5  (Lisocel)

G3-5 AE (%)

G3-5 Neutropenia (%) 33 15 27

G3-5 Infections (%) 18 5 5

CRS

     Any grade (%)

     G3-5 (%)

78

6

48

0

52

1

ICANS

     Any grade (%)

     G3-5 (%)

56

15**

37

1***

5

2

Related deaths 1 (5) 0 2 (2)

Cellular therapy in R/R FL

Toxicities

*grade 3; **No grade 5; ***Neurotoxicity 3% 

This table does not intend 

to compare trials that are 

intrinsically different

1)  Jacobson, Lancet 2022; 2)  Neelapu, Blood 2024; 3) Fowler, Nat Med 2022;28:325-32; 4) Dreyling ASH 2022 #608; 5) Morschhauser, Nat Med 2024



ZUMA-51-2

(Axicel)

ELARA3-4

(Tisacel)

TRANSCEND 

FL5  (Lisocel)

G3-5 AE (%)

G3-5 Neutropenia (%) 33 15 27

G3-5 Infections (%) 18 5 5

CRS

     Any grade (%)

     G3-5 (%)

78

6

48

0

52

1

ICANS

     Any grade (%)

     G3-5 (%)

56

15**

37

1***

5

2

Related deaths 1 (5) 0 2 (2)

Cellular therapy in R/R FL

Toxicities

*grade 3; **No grade 5; ***Neurotoxicity 3% 

Mosunetuzumab3 

(CD20xCD3)

27

-

43

2*

5

0

0

This table does not intend 

to compare trials that are 

intrinsically different

1)  Jacobson, Lancet 2022; 2)  Neelapu, Blood 2024; 3) Fowler, Nat Med 2022;28:325-32; 4) Dreyling ASH 2022 #608; 5) Morschhauser, Nat Med 2024



Progression-free survival per IRC in efficacy set

27
Morschhauser F, et al. ASH 2023 [Presentation #602]
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Time from liso-cel infusion (months)
No. at risk (censored)

2L FL 23 (0) 22 (0) 21 (0) 21 (0) 20 (1) 16 (3) 5 (11) 2 (2) 2 (0) 0 (2)

3L+ FL 101 (0) 96 (1) 89 (0) 78 (6) 72 (3) 50 (20) 19 (30) 7 (11) 2 (5) 0 (2)

2L FL (n = 23)

3L+ FL (n = 101)
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Median PFS 12-month PFS

NR
(95% CI, 20.2—NR)

91.3% 
(95% CI, 69.5—97.8)

Median follow-up: 17.8 months

Median PFS 12-month PFS

NR
(95% CI, 19.0—NR)

80.7% 
(95% CI, 71.4—87.2)

Median follow-up: 17.5 months



▪ Inmunochemotherapy 1C

▪ Rituximab/lenalidomide R2

For 2nd or later relapse the following possibilities have been pointed out (only those with 

positive opinión by the EMA):

▪ Mosunetuzumab

▪ Palliative care

2B

1B

1C

▪ Idelalisib (double refractory)

▪ CAR-T therapy (tisacel in >3rd line*; axicel in >4th line)

1B

1B

* This recommendation although approved by the EMA has not yet reimbursement by the health public system in Spain

Recommendations – Treatment in 2nd or later relapse

GELTAMO FL guidelines 2023



Conclusiones

▪ La inmunoterapia y la terapia celular son los tratamientos más 

prometedores en el LF en recaída o refractariedad.

▪ Con la terapia CART se logran las mayores tasas de respuesta

global y completa de todos los tratamientos de rescate, respuestas

que parecen mantenerse en el tiempo.

▪ No han aparecido toxicidades inesperadas. 

▪ ... Ergo la terapia CART sería la de elección en esta situación.
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